
THE 

LUCIFER 
EFFECT 

How Good People Turn Evil 

Philip Zimbardo 

• RIDER 
LONDON· SYDNEY· AUCKLAND · JOHANNESBURG 



Preface 

Acknowledgments 

List of Illustrat ions 

ONE 

Contents 

The Psychology of Evil: Situated Character 

Transformations 

TWO 

Sunday's Surprise Arrests 

THREE 

Let Sunday's Degradation Rituals Begin 

FOUR 

Monday's Prisoner Rebellion 

FIVE 

Tuesday's Double Trouble: Visitors and Rioters 

SIX 

Wednesday Is Spiraling Out of Control 

SEVEN 

The Power to Parole 

EIGHT 

Thursday's Reality Confrontations 

NINE 

Friday's Fade to Black 

TEN 

The SPE's Meaning and Messages: The Alchemy of Character 

Transformations 

ELEVEN 

The SPE: Ethics and Extensions 

ix 

xv 

xxi 

3 

23 

40 

57 

80 

100 

130 

154 

174 

195 

229 



xx Contents 

TWELVE 

Investigating Social Dynamics: Power, Conformity, 

and Obedience 

THIRTEEN 

Investigating Social Dynamics: Deindividuation, 

Dehumanization, and the Evil of Inaction 

FOURTEEN 

Abu Ghraib's Abuses and Tortures: Understanding and 

Personalizing Its Horrors 

FIFTEEN 

258 

297 

324 

Putting the System on Trial: Command Complicity 380 

SIXTEEN 

Resisting Situational Influences and Celebrating Heroism 444 

Notes 491 

Index 535 




