## THE LUCIFER EFFECT

How Good People Turn Evil

## Philip Zimbardo





 $\label{eq:rider} RIDER$  London - sydney - auckland - johannesburg

## Contents

Preface	ix
Acknowledgments	xv
List of Illustrations	xxi
ONE	
The Psychology of Evil: Situated Character	
Transformations	3
TWO	
Sunday's Surprise Arrests	23
THREE	
Let Sunday's Degradation Rituals Begin	40
FOUR	
Monday's Prisoner Rebellion	57
FIVE	
Tuesday's Double Trouble: Visitors and Rioters	80
SIX	
Wednesday Is Spiraling Out of Control	100
SEVEN	
The Power to Parole	130
EIGHT	
Thursday's Reality Confrontations	154
NINE	
Friday's Fade to Black	174
TEN	
The SPE's Meaning and Messages: The Alchemy of Character	
Transformations	195
ELEVEN	
The SPE: Ethics and Extensions	229

TWELVE	
Investigating Social Dynamics: Power, Conformity,	
and Obedience	258
THIRTEEN	
Investigating Social Dynamics: Deindividuation,	
Dehumanization, and the Evil of Inaction	297
FOURTEEN	
Abu Ghraib's Abuses and Tortures: Understanding and	
Personalizing Its Horrors	324
FIFTEEN	
Putting the System on Trial: Command Complicity	380
SIXTEEN	
Resisting Situational Influences and Celebrating Heroism	444
Notes	491
Index	535